
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held at 
the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on 
MONDAY 19 JUNE 2017 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 9 June 2017 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Our Vision 

A great place to live, an even better place to do business 

Our Priorities 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

The Underpinning Principles 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Provide affordable homes 

Look after the vulnerable 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency 

Deliver quality in all that we do 

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Shahid Younis (Chairman) Bill Soane (Vice-Chairman) Pauline Jorgensen 
Abdul Loyes Ken Miall Philip Mirfin 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey David Sleight  

 
Substitutes 

Mike Haines Clive Jones Dianne King 
Ian Pittock   

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
1.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 
2017 

5 - 12 

    
3.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
4.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the 
public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for submitting 
questions please contact the Democratic Services 
Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
5.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions. 
 

    
6.    PRINCIPLES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

To consider the role of Overview and Scrutiny in a 21st 
Century Council 

13 - 16 

    
7.   None Specific REVIEW OF THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR 

To consider an update on the Strategic Review of the 
17 - 24 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

Voluntary Sector 
    
8.   None Specific FLOOD RISK UPDATE 

To consider a report of local flooding issues arising during 
the winter of 2016/17 

25 - 28 

    
9.   None Specific CAR PARK PRICING 

To consider the pricing of parking in Wokingham 
29 - 32 

    
10.    WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the work programme for the committee for 
2017/18 

33 - 36 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any other 
items to consider under this heading 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Arabella Yandle Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6059 
Email arabella.yandle@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 13 MARCH 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.15 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Philip Mirfin (Chairman), Michael Firmager (Vice-Chairman), David Sleight, 
Bill Soane and Shahid Younis 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Prue Bray, Norman Jorgensen, Pauline Jorgensen, Oliver Whittle and 
Malcolm Richards  
 
Officers Present 
Arabella Yandle (Democratic Services Officer), Alison Dray (Service Manager, Highway 
Assets), Paul Feven (Interim Head of Strategic Commissioning), Kien Lac (Head of 
Commercial Services), Simon Price (Head of Housing) and Richard Turner (Procurement 
Business Partner) 
 
Attendees from Other Bodies 
Acting Chief Inspector Christina Berenger, Deputy LPA Commander for Bracknell and 
Wokingham 
 
36. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey, Chris Bowring, 
Ken Miall and Lindsay Ferris (deputising for Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey). 
 
37. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 January were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
38. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
Councillor Bill Soane declared a personal interest in item 42, Review of Procurement 
Regulations, on the grounds that he had business links with contractors who may be 
employed by the Council.  Councillor Soane remained in the meeting during discussions. 
 
39. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
40. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
41. GOVERNMENT'S RIGHT TO BUY SCHEME  
Simon Price, Head of Housing, delivered a report updating the Committee on the 
Governments Right to Buy Proposals including in the housing and Planning Act 2016.  He 
outlined the following key points and how they could potentially impact the Council: 
 

 Instructions of a 1% rent decrease year on year for four years.  This would amount to 
approximately £150,000 pa and would impact the Council’s business plan and the 
ability to carry out capital repairs; 

 The introduction of a levy in 2018-19 whereby the Council would subsidise Housing 
Associations who will entering into the Voluntary Right to Buy Market by  requiring the 
Council to match Housing Associations by selling Council stock in line with them, and 

5

Agenda Item 2.



 

 A possible impact of the levy of up to £2m pa which could affect the viability of the 
Housing Revenue Account as a business. 

 
In response to a Member question regarding the likelihood of high value assets being 
involved, the Head of Housing directed the Committee to a table on page 10 of the report 
and concurred that properties in the Borough would be seen as high value assets and 
would have to be sold to meet the levy, itself impacting on the business plan.  It was likely 
that the scheme would be confirmed later in the year. 
 
Resolved:  That 
 
1. Simon Price, Head of Housing, be thanked for the Update on the Right to Buy 

Proposals; and  
 
2. An update to be presented to the Committee in November regarding the introduction of 

the levy and its impact. 
 
42. REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT  
Councillor Bill Soane declared a personal interest on the grounds that he had business 
links with contractors who may be employed by the Council.  Councillor Soane remained in 
the meeting during discussions. 
 
The Chair invited members of the Audit Committee to take part in discussions. 
 
Kien Lac, Head of Commercial Services, presented an update on the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015 legislation, how it had been incorporated into the Council’s own 
Constitution through the new Procurement & Contracts Rules and Procedures (PCRP) and 
the execution and impact of this on procurement activity and outcomes across the Council.  
He explained that the key changes included old part B services such as social care, that 
had previously been exempt from procurement regulations, were now included and that 
there was increased support for Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) through various 
provisions.   
 
He stated that the Council had used the opportunity presented by the new regulations to 
reframe the Council’s own procurement rules and procedures in the following ways: 
 

 Clearer set of core instructions plus the use of linked information sources; 

 The PCRP was now more prominent, being a defined section with in the Constitution 
(section 13); 

 Inclusion of checklists of functions that must happen and default processes that were 
available;  

 Implemented through a training programme that included eLearning, classroom 
training and Procurement Business Partner support, and 

 Improving compliance through educating and upskilling officers and instilling best 
practice in procurement activity across the Council. 

 
He explained that the changes happening as a result of the 21st Century Council would 
further assist in this process through the development of a dedicated Strategy and 
Commissioning team to focus much of the key activity in one function.  
 
In regards to the inclusion of social care in the procurement regulations, the Head of 
Commercial Services suggested that the impact had been an increase in the levels of 

6



 

market testing and tendering which had resulted in savings but which did also place some 
stress on resources in those Commissioning teams, who were not historically geared up to 
undertake such levels of activity. Again, the 21st Century Council changes should improve 
this. The impact of provisions to give increased support for SMEs in public procurement 
opportunities was less clear at this stage, although there was evidence that more SMEs 
were participating in Central Purchasing Organisation opportunities (Frameworks) which 
WBC do procure from.   
 
A reminder was given around the risks of non-compliance including more suppliers 
challenging the process (potentially unlimited damages; new case law, and regulatory 
body penalties of up to 10% of annual turnover. 
 
In response to Member questions, the Head of Commercial Services stated that the 
previous WBC Procurement Regulations had been 122 pages long, and significant work 
had already been done to ‘summarise’ the rules and procedures into 11 pages of the new 
PCRP core instructions. When accessed via computer, there were links to working 
documents, guidance notes, glossaries and flowcharts to assist officers, and that officers 
were actively encourage to seek professional support from the central Procurement team 
early in any project.  In relation to local suppliers, he stated that actively approaching 
suppliers to offer contract opportunities was expressly prohibited by law, iterating that the 
process of procurement had to be seen as open, fair and transparent.  It was, however, 
permissible to widen advertising to encourage SMEs and to actively encourage local 
SMEs by pointing them towards the adverts for opportunities. 
 
Richard Turner, Procurement Business Partner, Corporate, spoke about existing 
frameworks, stating that whilst the Council could create its own frameworks or look at 
other systems such as dynamic purchasing systems, the frameworks, such as Scape that 
was used for SDLs, were well known and vigorously controlled but difficult for SMEs to 
access. There was growing evidence that some of the newer frameworks created by 
Central Purchasing Organisations were being successful in encouraging SME 
participation. 
 
In response to questions regarding extension of contracts, the Head of Commercial 
Services explained that extensions were only permissible to a contract if extension 
provisions were specifically written into the contract at the outset. Otherwise, the contract 
would have to be re-tendered at the end of the contract term. He went on to state that the 
onus would be on officers to ensure that contracts did not expire, although this was 
centrally monitored and reported to senior management routinely, and to be more rigorous 
and focused at the outset regarding criteria for drawing up contracts and awarding them 
after the tender process.  There would be warning flags at intervals allowing officers to 
plan ahead.  He clarified that it was not expected that all officers would be procurement 
exper
[...]
In response to a question regarding abuse of the parking permit system, the Service 
Manager stated that the current situation was a temporary one, being impacted by the 
works going on around the town, and that the introduction of CPE would help address this 
by consistent and regular patrolling.  Richard Turner, Procurement Business Partner, 
Corporate, went on to explain that the contract would include conditions allowing for a re-
organisation of hours to cover hot spot areas and times. The contract also allows for the 
provision of additional resources to support specific needs of Town & Parish Councils and 
other stakeholders, though this would have to be balanced with cost.   
 
In regards to the cost of the scheme and fines, the Service Manager explained that most of 
the line marking and signage that would be required was or had been done as part of 
routine road improvement or maintenance.  She indicated that experience of other councils 
showed it was better to look at fine tuning of road markings and so on when the impact of 
enforcement had been measured six months to a year after the start.  She confirmed that 
monitoring and annual reporting would be part of the contract as it was important it was 
scrutinised.  She went on to state that the level of penalties would be set by the 
Department of Transport and that the service should be cost neutral. 
 
In response to a Member question regarding risk if there were to be a delay in the 
introduction of CPE, the Service Manager indicated that the contract was being written in 
such a way to reduce risk.  She explained that the CPE market was a mature one, and that 
contractors understood the risks.  In addition, there would be other parts of highway and 
car park enforcement that would be managed by the chosen contractor in the meantime. 
 
The Service Manager went on to explain that the contractor would be expected to engage 
with stakeholders and that this included the police.  She stated that some road
[...]
vid Sleight, Ward Member for Wokingham Without and Committee Member, 
delivered an update on the Commuter Parking Task and Finish Group, highlighting two key 
areas:  prioritisation the recommendations of the task and finish group regarding commuter 
parking, and to consider the potential of income generation following the Crossrail Project.  
 
In relation to the prioritisation of the community parking recommendations, Councillor 
Sleight indicated that Twyford should be the first priority, with Earley following as the 
second priority and the other stations following. 
 
In regards to commuter parking, Councillor Sleight spoke to the issues surrounding 
commuters parking for up to ten hours a day on the street and taking up residential spots, 
and the Council priority towards sustainable transport.  Members felt that this should be 
looked into in conjunction with the developments at the station. 
 
Alison Dray, Strategic Co-Ordination Manager, indicated that as part of the review of the 
parking charges in June, all these areas would be taken into consideration and that the 
introduction of CPE would improve the situation.  She stated that this would be brought to 
the Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee in June. Councillor 
Sleight stated that the recommendations relating to parking charges at Winnersh Park and 
Ride and metered parking near railway stations would also be considered by the Parking 
Policy Working Group 
 
Councillor Sleight referred to Crossrail and its impact.  He stated that the revenue risk 
would be taken by Transport for London (TfL) with MTR Crossrail being responsible for 
maintaining the stations and the trains.  Services East of Paddington would start in 2018, 
with the complete network open in 2019.  He stated that Crossrail was already influencing 
house prices and changing travel patterns and that Twyford Station would be used more, 
needed a marked improvement in parking of up to 700 places and access, suggesting that 
there would be the possibility of generating an income stream for parking.   He indicated 
that the access from the North was difficult and that there was no room for bus parking and 
turning.  He suggested that the access from the South of the station was better but that 
there was no parking in the South. 
 
The Committee’s wished to see the parking issue at Twyford Station addressed as a 
matter of urgency, bearing in mind that GWR electric services from Twyford will start in 
December 2017, the Elizabeth Line (Crossrail) east of Paddington will open in December 
2018 with these Elizabeth Line trains extended through Twyford to Reading in December 
2019. 
 

10



 

Resolved:  That 
 
1. Councillor David Sleight and Alison Dray, Strategic Co-Ordination Manager be 

thanked for the report and input on the update on Commuter Parking Task and Finish 
Group; and  

 
2. The Update be noted. 
 
46. WORK PROGRAMME  
The Work Programme for 2017-18 was noted. 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
TITLE Overview and Scrutiny Refresh 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 19 June 2017 
  
WARD None Specific  
  
DIRECTOR Andrew Moulton, Head of Governance and 

Improvement Services 
 
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Overview and Scrutiny is a key part of the checks and balances which ensure that the 
Council and its partners make and implement effective decisions for the benefit of all the 
residents of the Borough.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee consider the messages in the report relating to the development of 
an effective Overview and Scrutiny process and apply them to its work during 2017/18. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
As this is the first meeting of the Committee in the 2017/18 municipal year, the 
Chairman has asked for a short report reminding Members of the key aspects of 
Overview and Scrutiny and the factors which assist in developing a successful process. 
 
Effective Overview and Scrutiny fulfils a number of roles. It helps to ensure that the 
Executive and partner organisations make robust, evidence-based decisions in the 
public interest. To be successful it needs to be seen as independent and impartial with 
the ability to challenge senior Officers, Members and senior managers in external 
organisations.  
 
Overview and Scrutiny should also be able to consider evidence from a number of 
different sources such as Executive Members, Officers, residents, service users, local 
businesses and external experts. Triangulation of a range of evidence enables the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to carry out robust challenge which increases 
confidence in key decisions and important service changes. Executive Members and 
Officers should welcome this type of challenge as part of their roles.  
 
The report highlights a number of examples where Overview and Scrutiny was 
ineffective and the subsequent impact on vulnerable residents and organisational 
reputations. It also sets out a number of factors associated with effective and non-
effective scrutiny. 
 
The report also highlights key questions which Members and Officers should use in any 
self-assessment of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function. 
 

 
 

13

Agenda Item 6.



Background 
 
As this is the first meeting of the Committee in the 2017/18 municipal year, the 
Chairman has asked for a short report reminding Members of the key aspects of 
Overview and Scrutiny and the factors which assist in developing a successful process.  
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny can be summarised as: 
 

 Being a “critical friend” - holding the Executive to account by pre and post scrutiny 

of decisions and “calling in” any decisions causing concern. 

 Policy development and review – participating in the development of new policies 

and reviewing the effectiveness of existing policies. 

 Performance monitoring – driving improvement in services by reviewing key 

indicators which under
[...]
ly 
aid future 
sustainability  
 

 
Consult with VCS on 
priorities & outcomes and 
approach to service reviews  
 
Priorities and outcomes 
confirmed 
 
Phase 1 reviews  
 
 
Decisions for Phase 1 
recommendations  
 
Phase 2 reviews 
 
 
Decisions for Phase 2 
recommendations  
 
 

 
Mar – May 17 
 
 
 
May 2017 
 
 
June – Sept 
17 
 
Sept/Oct 17 
 
 
Oct – Jan 18 
 
 
Feb 18 
 

 
 
 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Flood Risk Management Update 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY The Corporate and Community Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee – 19 June 2017 
  
WARD All 
  
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR Josie Wragg 
  
LEAD MEMBER Norman Jorgensen, Executive Member for 

Environment 
 

OUTCOME 
 
To inform Members of the progress made with the Lead Local Flood Authority’s (LLFA) 
duties under the Flood and Water Management Act (FWMA) 2010 during 2016/17. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The committee is asked to comment on the issues highlighted in the report, specifically 
progress in implementing Wokingham Borough Council’s responsibilities under the 
Flood and Water Management Act 2010. 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Flood risk management is a key responsibility of Wokingham Borough Council in its role 
as the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) following the introduction of the Flood and 
Water Management Act (FWMA) in 2010. The LLFA has been gradually progressing 
with the implementation of its new responsibilities whilst continuing to deliver existing 
drainage services. This report provides an update to Members on the progress made 
during 2016/17. The next 12 months will also see further progress which will be reported 
back to the Overview and Scrutiny committee next year. 

 
Background 
 
During the financial year 2016/17, the Flooding and Drainage team made significant 
progress in fulfilling Wokingham Borough Council’s statutory obligations as Lead 
Local Flood Authority (LLFA) under the Flood and Water Management Act (FWMA) 
2010. The primary responsibility as an LLF
[...]
 dealt with 

at the scrutiny meeting.    

All Meetings start at 7.00pm in the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, unless otherwise stated. 

 
  

33

A
genda Item

 10.



 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

ITEM PURPOSE OF REPORT REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT OFFICER 

4 Sept 
2017 

Cycling Lanes To consider the impact of new cycle lanes across 
the Borough and cycling safety issues including an 
update on the extension of new cycle lanes after the 
completion of Phase 4 

Requested by the 
Chairman and Vice-
Chairman at Jan 9 
2017 meeting 

Alex Deans/David 
Wilby 

Wokingham Town 
Centre 
Regeneration 

To consider an update on the progress towards and 
impact of the Wokingham Town Centre 
Regeneration 

Requested by the 
Chair and Vice 
Chair May 2017 

Bernie Pich 

Highway & 
Transport Service 
Initiatives 2017 

General update on improvements and initiatives 
including improved programming and co-ordination 
of all planned works including the major distribution 
roads, and an update on highway maintenance 
repairs in 2017 and an update on the sound proof 
barriers along the M4. 

Requested by the 
Committee 21 
November 2016 

Alex Deans 

 Work Programme To consider the work programme for the committee 
for 2017/2018 so that the resources of the 
committee can be used as effectively as possible.  

Standing Item Democratic Services 

 

  

34



DATE OF 
MEETING 

ITEM PURPOSE OF REPORT REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT OFFICER 

9 Nov 
2017 

To review the 
potential impact of 
changes to the 
Right to Buy policy 

To consider an update on the Government’s Right 
to Buy proposals included in the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016, including levies 

Requested by the 
Committee on 13 
March 2017 
 

Simon Price 

21st Century 
Council 

To consider an update presentation/report on the 
21st Century Council Change Programme 

Requested by the 
Committee on 9 
Jan 2017 

Andy Couldrick/ 
Heather Thwaites 

Unauthorised 
encampments 

To consider an update on Unauthorised 
Encampments in the Borough in 2017 and the 
response to the ideas and feedback from Members.  
A comparison to the previous year with explanation 
for differences 

Requested by the 
Committee 
21 November 2016 

Jude Whyte 

Work Programme To consider the work programme for the committee 
for 2017/2018 so that the resources of the 
committee can be used as effectively as possible.  

Standing Item Democratic Services 

  

 

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6. Principles of Overview and Scrutiny
	7. Review of the Voluntary Sector
	8. Flood Risk Update
	9. Car Park Pricing
	10. Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 19 JUNE 2017 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.20 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors:  Shahid Younis (Chairman), Bill Soane (Vice-Chairman), Pauline Jorgensen, 
Abdul Loyes, Ken Miall, Philip Mirfin, David Sleight and Ian Pittock 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Dianne King, Chris Bowring, Michael Firmager and Norman Jorgensen  
 
Officers Present 
Arabella Yandle (Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist), Paul Feven (Assistant 
Director of People Commissioning (Interim)), Matt Gould (Service Manager, Transport & 
Road Safety) and Edward Napper (Drainage Maintenance Manager) 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey.   
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 March 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
A declaration of personal interest in item 9 was submitted from Councillor David Sleight on 
the basis that he was a Member of the Parking Working Group. 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
6. PRINCIPLES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
Arabella Yandle, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist presented a paper on the 
principles of overview and scrutiny.  The paper outlined the benefits to the community of a 
rigorous approach to overview and scrutiny, citing good and bad examples and suggesting 
a range of stakeholders to approach for input.  It was designed to stimulate a conversation 
about checks and balances, a topic that was particularly pertinent in the week following the 
fire at Grenfell Tower. 
 
During the discussion of the item, the following points were made: 
 

 The quality of scrutiny depended on the timeliness and quality of information provided;   

 Members needed time to digest the contents of reports so reports should be published 
with the agenda.  Verbal reports alone would not be accepted.  Items that did not 
include reports should not be discussed;   

 Ideally, items should come to overview and scrutiny committees prior to being 
adopted/finalised so that the committees could inform the process; 



 

 Different approaches to increasing the contribution of a range of stakeholders should 
be considered, including the potential of holding themed evenings and inviting key 
stakeholders to contribute;  

 It would be valuable to gain knowledge of overview and scrutiny by attending overview 
and scrutiny meetings in other boroughs.  The value of this could then be fed back to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee; 

 Holding Chairman’s Briefings to look at draft reports prior to the publication of the 
agenda allowed the opportunity to make sure the reports were fit for purpose, and 

 To increase the involvement of all the Members of the Committee, Members would be 
invited to submit questions and issues to the Chair two weeks after a meeting.  These 
would be passed to the officers to ensure their inclusion in the reports.  

 
Resolved: That 
 
1. Neil Carr, Scrutiny Officer, investigate and advise on good practice in overview and 

scrutiny meetings in other boroughs that Members could attend prior to the next 
Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Meeting; 
 

2. A recommendation be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee relating to late items and, if approved, be submitted to the Constitutional 
Working Group for consideration, and 

 
3. Members of the Committee consider items in the Forward Plan and submit any 

questions or issues to the Chair within two weeks of the meeting for inclusion in 
reports. 

 
 
7. REVIEW OF THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR  
Arabella Yandle, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist, delivered a brief summary 
of the history of the Committee’s interest in the voluntary sector and outside bodies. 
 
Paul Feven, Assistant Director of People Commissioning, then presented the report, 
outlining the intention behind the Strategic Review of voluntary sector services and the 
work that had been carried out on it to date.  The focus was to ascertain which services 
were being provided; how they were being delivered and determine the means by which 
they would be evaluated in future (i.e. clear required outcomes for service users). On the 
whole this would also involve moving from short term grant funding to longer term 
contracts, providing more security for providers.  The review will also improve the service 
to the residents by attaching KPIs to the services they were provided with whilst assisting 
the voluntary sector in their medium to long term planning. He explained that the report 
had gone to Executive in January and that is was a work in progress.   
 
In response to Member questions, it was clarified what was meant by outside bodies and 
the voluntary sector, explaining that the two overlapped in that some of the outside bodies 
that the Council had representation on were also providers.  The work that was covered by 
the report related to any organisation that provided a service that had been commissioned 
by the People Directorate, commissioning being the assessment of a need and how to 
meet it.  This is as opposed to procurement, which is the process of purchasing.   
 
The Assistant Director of People Commissioning went on to explain how the new process 
would be streamlined to remove areas of service duplication.  Providers would only be 
asked to provide necessary information that added value to the review process.   



 

 
During the discussion of the item, the following points were made: 
 

 Ward Members were frequently asked questions by residents that they could not 
answer as they were not kept up to speed with changes; 

 A process should be put in place to advise and assist charities whose funding was not 
going to continue; 

 Users of services and service providers should be invited to take part in overview and 
scrutiny as part of ensuring quality provision and rigorous overview and scrutiny; 

 In the pursuit of transparency, details of grants, funding and other payments received 
by outside bodies and the voluntary sector should be posted on the internet, and  

 The Review needed to be expanded to include Place. 
 
Resolved: That 
 
1. For the Assistant Director for Place Commissioning to deliver an update on the Review 

at the Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Meeting on 4 September 
2017; 

  
2. The invitation be extended to the Assistant Director of  Place Commissioning so that 

she might report on how the review could be extended to the Place Directorate; 
 
3. The Directorates open and maintain communication pathways with Ward Members to 

keep them informed about items that affect their wards, and 
 

4. Officers investigate the feasibility of posting a page on the internet listing organisations 
and the funding they receive. 

 
8. FLOOD RISK UPDATE  
Eddie Napper, Drainage Maintenance Manager, delivered an update on Flood Risk in the 
Borough on behalf of Francesca Hobson, Flood Risk Manager, outlining the progress 
made with the Lead Local Flood Authority’s duties during 2016-17. 
 
In response to Member questions, he outlined the process needed to assess an asset and 
enter it on to the asset register, which would be accessible on line for both staff and 
residents.    In relation to Land Drainage Byelaws, he stated that there were powers to 
force a landowner to maintain a Land Drain and that these would be enhanced under 
Wokingham specific byelaws that included, among other things, a restriction on building 
within 8m of the top of a bank, a rule that would be upheld under Planning regulations.   
 
He went on to state that a new company had been awarded the contract for Gully 
Cleansing and outlined how the company worked with technology to provide up to date 
and accurate data that would be readily accessible when dealing with a resident query. 
 
In response to a Member question regarding Flood Wardens, he explained the value of 
local knowledge of residents in reporting river and stream levels.  Ward Members and 
Parishes would be informed who they were and the areas they covered. 
 
Resolved: That 
 
1. Ward Members and Parish Councils be informed as to who the Flood Wardens were 

and which areas they covered, and 



 

 
2. The Flood Risk Manager review the online content of the asset register and inform the 

Committee as to when it will become available. 
 
9. CAR PARK PRICING  
(Councillor David Sleight declared a personal interest) 
 
Matthew Gould, Service Manager, Transport & Road Safety, delivered an update from the 
Parking Working Group, outlining the benefit to residents of the changes in the Council’s 
parking strategy. 
 
In response to Member questions regarding school drop offs, the Service Manager, 
Transport & Road Safety, confirmed that the item on school gate parking would include 
‘kiss and go’ drop offs.  He stated that the issue of school dropping off points and 
additional parking would be considered as part of the new strategy. 
 
In regards to the road restrictions on Peach Street (that had recently come to an end) and 
other concerns around illegal parking, he suggested that the adoption of Civil Parking 
Enforcement (CPE), which was due to come on board in the near future, would allow the 
Council to pursue illegal parking aggressively and that a lot of the existing issues would be 
resolved disappear.  He also stated that CPE would help to address some of the issues 
regarding lorries and other vehicles blocking roads where they are contravening parking 
restrictions. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
10. WORK PROGRAMME  
The Work Programme for September was reviewed and the following points were made: 
 

 As per the resolutions in item 6, Members of the Committee should submit any 
questions or issues around the items on the agenda in September to the Chair by 
week commencing 3 July 2017 for referral to officers for inclusion in their reports; 

 As per the resolutions in item 7, the two Heads of Strategic Commissioning be invited 
to attend the September meeting to deliver updates on the review of voluntary sector; 

 The item on Wokingham Town Centre Regeneration be postponed to November; 

 Alex Deans be asked to include issues on the work on the A329M in his update, and 

 David Wilby be asked to include how the work on the Reading Road is being managed 
in his update on cycling lanes. 

 
The Work Programme for November was reviewed and the following points were made: 
 
The item on the 21st Century Council should be postponed until January 2018 at the 
earliest, but the Committee felt that, as such an important issue, it was important that all 
aspects of overview and scrutiny be given enough time to examine its impact.  If it was to 
be merged into one meeting with the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the 
Members of all other overview and scrutiny committees should be invited to attend. 
 
Resolved:  That the Work Programme be noted and the changes outlined above be 
actioned. 
 


